

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
EASTERN DISTRICT OF MISSOURI
EASTERN DIVISION**

NDIOBA NIANG)	
and TAMEKA STIGERS,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Civil Case No. 4:14-cv-01100-JMB
)	
EMILY CARROLL, et al.,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

**REPLY MEMORANDUM IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS'
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

Table of Contents

INTRODUCTION..... 1

ARGUMENT 2

 I. There Are No Disputed Material Facts 2

 A. Inadequacy of Defendants’ Response to Plaintiffs’ Statement of [Uncontroverted] Material Fact[s] 2

 B. Inadequacy and irrelevance of Defendants’ belated objections regarding the testimony of the Board’s organizational representative under Rule 30(b)(6) 3

 II. Plaintiffs Have a Right to Earn a Living as African-Style Hair Braiders 5

 III. Defendants Concede that Plaintiffs Have Identified All of the State Interests..... 6

 IV. Defendants Still Fail to Address Directly Relevant Federal Case Law Involving Challenges by African-Style Hair Braiders to Cosmetology Licensing 6

 V. On Plaintiffs’ Equal Protection Claim, Defendants Misread or Ignore the Cases Plaintiffs Cite in Support and Fail to Offer a Rebuttal to the Evidence Presented 8

 A. Misreading *Jenness* and its application to *Cornwell* and *Clayton*, Defendants incorrectly assert that the Equal Protection Clause does not protect differently situated individuals from being irrationally treated as if they were the same 9

 B. African-style hair braiding is dramatically different from the practice of cosmetology or barbering, thus making Missouri’s cosmetology/barber licensing scheme irrational as applied to hair braiders 10

 VI. On Plaintiffs’ Substantive Due Process Claim, Defendants Fail to Rebut Plaintiffs’ Showing That There is No Rational Relationship Between Licensing African-Style Hair Braiders as Cosmetologists or Barbers and Any Legitimate State Interest 12

 A. There must be a rational “fit” between the licensing qualifications imposed and someone’s fitness or capacity to practice that occupation..... 13

 B. Striking down the licensing requirement will not impair the Board’s ability to conduct inspections or discipline noncompliant salons 14

 C. Defendants mistake Plaintiffs’ legal claims for a policy proposal to create a new braiding license 15

 VII. Plaintiffs Do Not Raise a Separate Claim Regarding Missouri’s Statutory Exemption for Hair Braiders at Public Amusement or Entertainment Venues 15

CONCLUSION 15

Table of Authorities

<u>Cases</u>	<u>Page(s)</u>
<i>Bab v. Attorney General of Tennessee</i> , 610 Fed. Appx. 547 (6th Cir. 2015)	7, 8
<i>Brantley v. Kuntz</i> , 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 680 (W.D. Tex. 2015)	6, 7, 8, 9
<i>Buehrle v. City of O'Fallon</i> , No. 4:10CV00509(AGF), 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 11972 (E.D. Mo. Feb. 8, 2011)	4
<i>City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985)	10
<i>Clayton v. Steinagel</i> , 885 F. Supp. 2d 1212 (D. Utah 2012)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Conn v. Gabbert</i> , 526 U.S. 286 (1999)	5
<i>Cornwell v. Hamilton</i> , 80 F. Supp. 2d 1101 (S.D. Cal. 1999)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Estate of Thompson v. Kawasaki Heavy Indus.</i> , 291 F.R.D. 297 (N.D. Iowa 2013)	4
<i>In re Vitamins Antitrust Litig.</i> , 216 F.R.D. 168 (D. D.C. 2003)	4
<i>Jenness v. Fortson</i> , 403 U.S. 431 (1971)	8, 9, 10
<i>Lockridge v. HBE Corp.</i> , 543 F. Supp. 2d 1048 (E.D. Mo. 2008)	3
<i>Riley v. U.S. Bank</i> , Case No. 4:08CV00206(ERW), 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 76001 (E.D. Mo. Aug. 26, 2009)	3
<i>Schware v. Bd. of Bar Exam'rs of New Mexico</i> , 353 U.S. 232 (1957)	5, 8, 14
<i>Singleton v. Cecil</i> , 176 F.3d 419 (8th Cir. 1999)	6
<i>Traux v. Raich</i> , 239 U.S. 33 (1915)	6
<i>United States v. Taylor</i> , 166 F.R.D. 356 (M.D.N.C.), <i>aff'd</i> , 166 F.R.D. 367 (M.D.N.C. 1996)	3
<i>Williams v. Rhodes</i> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	9, 10

Rules & Statutes

E.D.Mo. L.R. 7-4.01(E)	2, 3
Fed. R. Civ. P. 30(b)(6)	3
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 328.115	14
Mo. Rev. Stat. § 329.045	14

Other Resources

8A Charles Alan Wright et al., Fed. Prac. & Proc. Civ. § 2103 (3d ed. 2010)..... 3
